
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
 
Present:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Ms. Ananthakrishnan, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. 
Morgan, Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ping, Mr. Sorochen, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and 
Margaret Koontz, Secretary. 
 
Absent:  All present 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:04 p.m.  This meeting was held in 
the Council Conference Room.   
 
B. RESOLUTIONS  
 
MAJ Realty Inc.        Application #2017-27 
20 Marion Avenue, Block 237, Lot 6.01, R-3 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Article V, Section 310-20(2) for 
permission to construct a new two-family home.  The proposed lot area is 8,967 square 
feet whereas 10,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The proposed rear-yard 
setback to the house is 30.17 feet and 25 feet to the deck whereas 40 feet is the 
minimum required.  The proposed front-yard setback is 20 feet whereas 30 feet is the 
minimum required.  The proposed side-yard setback on the right is 15.78 feet whereas 
18 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed driveway curb cut is 22 feet whereas 16 
feet is the maximum allowed. 
 
Members eligible to vote in favor to deny:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. 
Ping, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
This resolution will be memorialized at the April 2, 2018, meeting. 
 
Anthony V. Tramonta        Application #2017-39 
130 Livingston Avenue, Block 141, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-20 (2) for permission to keep a driveway.  The 
property contains two driveway curb cuts whereas only one curb cut is permitted. 
 
Mr. Morin noted that he will correct the misspelling of the applicant’s name.  In addition, 
he will change the last sentence in paragraph 10 to read, ‘The applicant has not 
provided any evidence that leaving the second driveway in place is a “better planning 
alternative.”’  
 
Mr. Grob moved to approve the resolution to deny the application with the 
amendments as described. Mr. Morgan seconded the motion.  Members voting in 
favor to deny:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping and Mr. 
Nadelberg.  
  



123 South Street Realty, LLC      Application #2017-33 
123 & 125 South Street, Block 171, Lots 28 & 30, OR Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Preliminary and final site plan approval and variance relief for floor area ratio, number of 
stories, size of buffer areas and setback to parking area for four single-family 
townhomes. 
 
Members eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping, 
Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. Nadelberg.    
 
This resolution will be memorialized at the April 2, 2018, meeting.      
 
C.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 19, 2018 
 
John and Lisa Mundy        Application #2018-02 
60 Holmes Oval North, Block 40, Lot 4, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II and III for permission to construct 
an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 33.9 feet whereas 40 
feet is the minimum required.  The proposed side-yard setback to the addition is 9.73 
feet with a combined total of 13.53 feet whereas 15 feet with a combined total of 18 feet 
is the minimum required.  The proposed building coverage is 1,740 square feet whereas 
1,500 square feet is the maximum permitted.  The proposed lot coverage is 41.48% 
whereas 40% is the maximum permitted.  The existing side yard to the side porch is 3.8 
feet.  The existing front yard is 37 feet.  The existing side yard to the driveway is 1 foot. 
 
John and Lisa Mundy and their architect Alan Leonard were sworn in.  Mr. Leonard 
provided his credentials as a licensed professional architect and was accepted as such.  
The Mundys have lived in New Providence for 12 years in the same house.  The house 
has three bedrooms, 1.5 bathrooms and a small kitchen.  They had one child when they 
moved in and now have three.   They propose to remove the existing non-conforming 
shed on the left property line on the driveway and will build a one-car garage with a 
master bedroom and bathroom above and behind the garage.  They will also be re-
arranging the interior walls and plan to rebuild the one-story screen porch to make it part 
of the family room.  They love New Providence and their neighborhood.  Their children’s 
best friends are in the neighborhood and they would like to stay.  They believe the 
addition, which is not large, maintains the integrity of the house and neighborhood. 
 
The Board asked about the shed that appears on the survey in a different place than it 
does on the existing condition site plan prepared by Mr. Leonard.  The shed was on the 
property when they bought the house.  Mr. Mundy couldn’t comment on the location from 
2002, the year of the survey, to 2006 because he didn’t own the house. The shed was 
moved onto the driveway flush to the property line before they moved in.  They had the 
driveway resurfaced and the contractor moved the shed forward approximately 10’.   Mr. 
Mundy is not sure why the contractors moved it as it is big and heavy.  It has always 
been flush to the property line.   
 
A colorized version of the front elevation was marked as Exhibit A-1.  Mr. Leonard 
described the application.  Holmes Oval has many charming little homes that were built 
in an age where there were no family rooms.  The interior walls will be opened up to get 
a family room where the dining room is currently located.  The screen porch will be 
enclosed and incorporated into the family room.  It’s a 7,500 SF lot and the property 
lacks a garage and has a non-conforming shed.  As a result of the application, two non-



conformances will be eliminated as a garage will be added and the shed removed.  A 
bathroom and laundry room will be added behind the garage and a 14’ x 16’ master 
bedroom and a bathroom will be added above the garage.  The master bathroom on the 
second floor will not extend back as far as the first-floor addition below. 
 
Variances are required for the side-yard setback.  There is a non-conforming setback on 
one side.  The first-floor addition meets the required 8’ setback but the height of the 
second-floor addition triggers the variance for the side-yard setback.  The front-yard 
setback is an existing non-conformance:  A variance is required for the proposed 22 SF 
entry roof on brackets.  In addition, variances are needed for building coverage and lot 
coverage as a result of the deck.  The increase in lot coverage is 1.48%. The building 
coverage will increase to 1,740 SF where 1,500 SF is permitted.   
 
The following exhibits were marked: 
 

 Exhibit A-2 – Colorized version of the first-floor plan highlighting the garage and 
addition 

 Exhibit A-3 – Colorized version of the second-floor plan highlighting the addition, 
and 

 Exhibit A-4 – Sheet with a colorized version of the site plan showing the 
proposed addition in orange and four photographs of the house showing the 
houses to the left and right and the rear yard. 

 
The house to the left is on an angled lot and the proposed addition faces the neighbor’s 
garage so the impact on the neighbor is minimal.  The addition isn’t large and eliminates 
two of the existing non-conformances.  The addition fits the appearance of the 
neighborhood.   
 
Mr. Grob asked Mr. Leonard to describe the site plan.  Referring to Exhibit A-4, Mr. 
Leonard noted the addition shown in orange.  The driveway will be widened to the right 
to make room for two cars but the existing curb cut will remain.  The existing driveway 
that runs to the back of the house will be removed for the garage and a walkway will be 
added along the side.  The area between the garage and the property line will be 
landscaped.  Six feet of the patio that abuts the property line will be removed and the 
patio will be enlarged in back.  The existing patio is pavers on sand and gravel.  A copy 
of the 200’ property map was marked as Exhibit A-5.  The neighbor to the left as shown 
on the map is on the curve and their garage is the closest thing to the proposed addition.  
There is an existing air conditioning condenser but a second will be added next to it.  
The existing house has aluminum siding.  The applicants will carry the same look with 
new materials, not aluminum, so that they match.  The increase in lot coverage is less 
than 2% and the increase in building coverage is slightly more than 2%.     
 
The applicants responded to additional questions from the Board.  The applicants were 
not sure how far it is from the proposed addition to the house in the rear.  Their back 
yard abuts another back yard.  The lights on the patio will not shine on the neighbor.  
The lot is 60’ wide.  The combined side-yard setback is over 13’ and 15’ is required.  Mr. 
Grob noted that the houses on Holmes Oval are asymmetrical on the lots.  Mr. Mundy 
plans to use the garage as a garage for his vehicle. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 



 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
James Marriott, 74 Holmes Oval North, was sworn in.  He has lived in the same house 
for 27 years. The houses on Holmes Oval are all unique and fit differently on the lots.  
With the addition of the garage, the house will fit the neighborhood as most of the 
houses have a garage.  The addition will add to the look of the house and increase the 
value of the houses in the neighborhood and he fully supports it. 
 
There were no further comments and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Grob believes the addition will be better situated on the lot than the 
shed and it is not out of scale.  Removing some of the pavement is a plus.  He was 
originally concerned about enlarging the patio but is comfortable with the application.  
Mr. Karr noted that the Mundy’s house is the only one in that section of Holmes Oval that 
doesn’t have a garage.  The addition of the garage eliminates a non-conformance.  The 
addition is tight but it’s a good plan.  Mr. DeSarno thinks it’s a good application, and he 
appreciated the testimony of the neighbor.  Mr. Ping agreed. 
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application with the following conditions:  1) The shed will 
be removed, and 2) there won’t be any spotlights in the rear yard over the deck.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those 
opposed:  None.   
 
 
Michael and Allyson Santacross     Application #2018-03 
150 The Fellsway, Block 274, Lot 11, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ   07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a garage 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the garage addition is 34 feet whereas 40 
feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is 3 feet from the property line.  
 
This hearing will be carried to April 2, 2018.  No further notice is required or will be given. 
 
 
Christopher and Tamara Hazlett     Application #2018-04 
39 The Fellsway, Block 271, Lot 39, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed side-yard setback on the right side to the second-floor addition 
is 8.33 feet whereas 16.5 feet is the minimum required.   The existing side yard is 7.5 
feet.  The existing patio and walkway are on the side property line.   
 
Christopher and Tamara Hazlett and James Ramentol, architect for the applicants, were 
sworn in.  Mr. Ramentol was qualified as a licensed professional architect.  The 
applicants have lived in New Providence since 2010 and now have two children and only 
one functioning bathroom.  They would like more bathrooms and space to entertain.  
They happened onto the town when they were looking to relocate and they love it and 
want to stay in the neighborhood and be part of the community.  The lot is non-



conforming.  They were told that their house was the original model home on The 
Fellsway with the taller roof and projecting garage in front. 
 
The following exhibits were marked: 
 

 Exhibit A-1 – Two sheets with eight photographs showing the front, side and rear 
of the existing house, rear yard and perspectives from the street, and 

 Exhibit A-2 - Large sheet with eight photographs of the front, side and rear of the 
existing house and perspectives from the street. 

 
Mr. Ramentol described the application seeking a variance for the side-yard setback.  
The house is a cape cod with dormers.  The house strongly presents to the front 
because of the projecting garage.  The right side of the house is close to the neighbor 
both of which have non-conformances for the side-yard setback.  The Hazletts propose 
to raise the second floor.  The photographs shown on Exhibits A-1 and A-2 give an idea 
of the neighborhood.  The side-yard setback for the second-floor addition is 8.33’ and 
16.5’ is required which triggers the variance.  The existing side-yard setback is 7.5’. The 
applicants will not be encroaching farther into the front, rear or side-yard setbacks as the 
addition will sit on top of the existing house.  They are not adding over the garage which 
is attic space.    The rear of the house looks as if it is two stories because of the grade.  
There is a walk-out basement.  
 
Mr. Ramentol reviewed the existing and proposed interior layouts.  The house has two 
bedrooms on the ground floor, a bedroom on either side of the stairs on the second floor, 
and 1.5 bathrooms.  One bedroom on the first floor will be repurposed to expand the 
living room and family room and the kitchen will be redone. There is an existing 
breezeway between the front entrance and the side yard behind the garage which will be 
incorporated into the first floor for an additional 35 to 40SF.  The other bedroom and full 
bathroom on the first floor will remain.  The interior stairs will also remain.  There are two 
bedrooms on the second floor on either side of the stairs.  On the second floor dormers 
come in on both sides and an 8’ plate will be added for an 8’ wall.  The attic space in the 
rear will be a full story for the master bedroom and bathroom.  On the far left, the 
addition maintains the same architectural angles to keep the architectural style of the 
house.  From peak to peak, the addition adds 6’ to 8’ in height from the former peak 
(right elevation).  The addition will have vinyl clapboard siding.  The deck will remain.  
The Hazletts just redid the portion of the deck that runs toward the front of the house and 
it will remain.   
 
Mr. Ramentol responded to questions from the Board.  He didn’t measure the height of 
the house to the right, but the Hazlett’s addition will be slightly below it because of the 
grade.  Their lot is lower than the neighbor’s.  The air conditioning condensers are 
located in the rear and will remain there.  The house is 32’ to 32.5’ high from grade to 
peak.  The mean is 29’.  The neighbors on the right will look at the peak for the second-
floor addition and the garage roof gable.  Mr. Ramentol drew the former elevations on 
the right and left elevations.  The marked up copy of the Exterior Elevations, Sheet A-4, 
dated December 1, 2017, was marked as Exhibit A-3. 
 
Mr. Grob was struggling with the mass and size of the addition and asked what attempts 
were made to mitigate the impact of the mass.  Mr. Ramentol used pronounced gable 
angles to create a series of smaller elements rather than a big box addition.  The 
addition has a lower roof.  The neighbor has always looked at the elevation as marked 



on Exhibit A-3.  The house to the left almost faces the property.  There are deciduous 
trees on that side although they provide less screening in the winter.  Introducing gables 
on the left side doesn’t do much because the addition recedes.  The rear yard abuts the 
school yard so it doesn’t impact any neighbors.  The applicants are only seeking a 
variance for the side-yard setback and to memorialize the existing non-conformances for 
the patio and walkway on the side property line. A copy of the 200’ radius map was 
marked as Exhibit A-5 (note Exhibit A-4 was unintentionally skipped).   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
HughTrumbull, 345 Maple Street, was sworn in and stated that he lives two houses over.  
He has no exception to the addition.  It’s a nice addition and improvement. 
 
There were no further comments and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Ping stated that he and his wife looked at the house when they moved 
to town.  The addition fits well in the neighborhood and is a nice addition to The 
Fellsway.  The impact to the rear is minimal.  Mr. Ammitzboll added that the impact of 
the addition on the neighbors is minimal as the neighbors to the left will see the slope of 
the roof rather than the peak that they see now and the addition is set back 20’ from the 
front.  The addition is pretty far back from the neighbors on the right.  He acknowledged 
that there is an increase in the mass on the left side of the house.  The addition on the 
right has less impact.  While the addition is tall, Mr. Karr noted that the house to the right 
sits up higher so it’s okay.  Mr. Grob didn’t have an issue with the back but struggled 
with the size of the addition and he doesn’t see other houses in The Fellsway like this 
and believes this addition will be noticed.  Mr. Karr asked Mr. Grob if he really thinks 
people will notice it from the front as the addition is set back.  Mr. Grob responded that 
the proposed addition breaks the character of the neighborhood.  In addition, he wasn’t 
satisfied with the architect’s response to his question about steps taken to mitigate the 
impact of the mass.  Mr. Ammitzboll believes that the addition is different style-wise from 
The Fellsway but while different, it isn’t completely out of character.  It’s similar to the 
addition uphill on The Fellsway that the Board recently approved.  
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application and Mr. Ping seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  Mr. 
Grob.   
 
 
D  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 2, 2018 
 
David Hyung Lim       Application #2018-06 
14 Birch Place, Block 73, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the addition is 35 feet whereas 40.62 feet is 



the minimum required.  The proposed building coverage is 1,710 square feet whereas 
1,562 is the maximum permitted.  The existing front yard is 39.6 feet.  The existing side 
yards are 8.11 and 9.65 feet.  
 
Greg Schraft        Application #2018-05 
146 Hickson Drive, Block 241, Block 38, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed building coverage is 2,125 square feet whereas 1,952 square 
feet is the maximum permitted.  The existing side yard is 2.37 feet with a combined total 
of 17.03 feet.  The existing side yard to the driveway is 2.37 feet and the curb cut is 21 
feet wide. 
 
The hearing for 150 The Fellsway, carried at this meeting, will also be heard on April 2, 
2018.   
. 
E. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communication items 
 
F.  MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
No miscellaneous business. 
 
G.    MINUTES FROM 3/5/2018 
 
The Board Secretary noted that the Corner Café, referenced in the hearing for 123 
South Street Realty, LLC, is no longer the Corner Café and will amend the minutes to 
reflect this. 
 
The minutes were accepted as amended to change the references to Corner Café to 
Simply Delicious in the text for the hearing for 123 South Street Realty, LLC. 
 
H.   ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:12 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 


